## RM of Colonsay No. 342

## BYLAW NO 01-2019

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Colonsay No. 342, in the Province of Saskatchewan in open meeting hereby enacts to adopt Bylaw No. 01-2019 known as the Official Community Plan.

- 1) The purpose of this Bylaw is to manage land use and development within the area within the Rural Municipality of Colonsay No. 342 as identified in Appendix "A" attached hereto and forming part of Exhibit "A".
- 2) This Bylaw is adopted pursuant to *The Planning and Development Act, 2007*, and shall come into force on the date of final approval by the Minister of Government Relations.

Read a first time this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019.

Read a second time this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

Read a third time this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

Reeve: Gerald Yausie

SEAL

RM Administrator: Randi Wood

Planner – Michael Pawluski, RPP, MCIP

Certified a true copy of Bylaw 01/2019 passed by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Colonsay No. 342 on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ A.D. 2019.

ADMINISTRATOR